

No. 10-605

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION  
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND  
WILDLIFE SERVICE, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,  
BUTTE ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL,  
AND CALIFORNIA NATIVE PLANT SOCIETY**

—◆—  
JASON C. RYLANDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE  
1130 17th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 772-3245  
E-mail: jrylander@defenders.org

*Counsel for Respondents  
Defenders of Wildlife, Butte  
Environmental Council, and  
California Native Plant Society*

January 5, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
I. NO CLEAR CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS REGARDING THE BASELINE APPROACH....	6
II. THE BASELINE APPROACH IS PROPER FOR ANALYZING THE ECONOMIC IMPACT OF CRITICAL HABITAT.....	10
III. THE SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR'S DECISION TO PERFORM AN EXCLUSION ANALYSIS IS DISCRETIONARY, THUS THE RESULT IN THIS CASE IS UNLIKELY TO CHANGE UNDER ANY ANALYTICAL METHOD .....	12
IV. HOME BUILDERS DID NOT PROPERLY RAISE THE QUESTION PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
 APPENDIX	
Letter from M. Reed Hopper to Molly Dwyer, Clerk, Ninth Circuit (June 10, 2010) .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Oct. 1, 2010) (No. 10-454).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Superior Cal. v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Butte Envtl. Council v. White</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (E.D. Cal. 2001) .....	3
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	7, 11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006) ....	7, 11
<i>Fisher v. Salazar</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009).....	7, 11
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. Civ. S-05-0629, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80255 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006).....	5
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. Civ. S-05-0629, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5208 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2007).....	5
<i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass'n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	6, 8, 11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES:

16 U.S.C. § 1532(b)(2).....	10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	14

## REGULATIONS:

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 .....	8
50 C.F.R. § 424.19 .....	12

## OTHER:

59 Fed. Reg. 48,136 (Sept. 19, 1994).....	3
67 Fed. Reg. 59,884 (Sept. 24, 2002).....	4
68 Fed. Reg. 5492 (Feb. 3, 2003) .....	10
68 Fed. Reg. 46,684 (Aug. 6, 2003) .....	4
70 Fed. Reg. 37,739 (June 30, 2005).....	4
70 Fed. Reg. 46,924 (Aug. 11, 2005).....	4
71 Fed. Reg. 7118 (Feb. 10, 2006) .....	5
72 Fed. Reg. 30,279 (May 31, 2007).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CRA International, Inc., <i>Economic Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation for the Vernal Pool Species</i> 45-46 (June 20, 2005), available at <a href="http://www.fws.gov/economics/Critical%20Habitat/Final%20Draft%20Reports/vernal%20pool%20species%20redo/VPS-6-20-05.pdf">http://www.fws.gov/economics/Critical%20Habitat/Final%20Draft%20Reports/vernal%20pool%20species%20redo/VPS-6-20-05.pdf</a> (visited Jan. 4, 2011) .....	4
Department of the Interior, Solicitor’s Opinion M-37016, available at <a href="http://www.doi.gov/solicitor/opinions/M-37016.pdf">http://www.doi.gov/solicitor/opinions/M-37016.pdf</a> (visited Jan. 4, 2011) .....	12
ROBERT L. STERN ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002) .....	15
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Application of the “Destruction or Adverse Modification” Standard under Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered Species Act</i> (Dec. 9, 2004), available at <a href="http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/permits/hcp/pdf/AdverseModGuidance.pdf">http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/permits/hcp/pdf/AdverseModGuidance.pdf</a> (visited Jan. 4, 2011) .....	9
